

Economic Community of West African States, African Regional Bodies

Supplementary Act A/SA.2/06/07 Allocating the Posts of Director-General and Deputy Director-General of the West African Health Organization (WAHO) to Member States

Act 6-2 of 2007

Legislation as at 15 June 2007

FRBR URI: /akn/aa-ecowas/act/2007/6-2/eng@2007-06-15

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 23 August 2023 at 14:31.

Check for updates



About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

Supplementary Act A/SA.2/06/07 Allocating the Posts of Director-General and Deputy Director-General of the West African Health Organization (WAHO) to Member States Contents

Article 1	. 1
Article 2	. 1
Article 3	. 2
Article 4	. 2
Article 5	. 2
Article 6	. 2
Paragraph 1	. 2
Paragraph 2	. 2
Article 7	

Economic Community of West African States

Supplementary Act A/SA.2/06/07 Allocating the Posts of Director-General and Deputy Director-General of the West African Health Organization (WAHO) to Member States Act 6-2 of 2007

Published in official journal 51 on 1 June 2007

Commenced in full on 15 June 2007

[This is the version of this document at 15 June 2007.]

The High Contracting Parties,

MINDFUL of Articles 7, 8 and 9 of the ECOWAS Treaty as amended, establishing the Authority of Heads of State and Government and defining its composition and functions;

MINDFUL of Protocol A/P.2/7/87 of 9 July 1987 on the establishment of a West African Health Organisation (WAHO);

MINDFUL of Article IX of the Protocol relating to the post of Director-General of WAHO;

MINDFUL of Article 18 of the ECOWAS Treaty as amended by Supplementary Protocol A/SP.1/06/06 of 14 June 2006 and relating to the appointment of Statutory Appointees of the Community Institutions;

MINDFUL of Decision A/DEC.3/12/99 of 10 December 1999 allocating the post of Director-General of the West African Health Organisation to the Republic of the Gambia;

MINDFUL of Regulation C/REG.8/07/04 of 17 July 2004 renewing the terms of office of the Director-General and the Deputy Director-General of the West African Health Organisation (WAHO);

CONSIDERING that the second term of office of Dr. Kaba T. Joiner and that of Professor Moussa Adama, Director-General and Deputy Director-General of WAHO, expire on 24 February 2008 and 1st March 2008 respectively;

CONSIDERING the need to immediately set in motion the procedure leading to the appointment of the successors of Dr. Kaba T. Joiner and Professor Moussa Adama Maiga to the management of the West African Health Organisation, with a view to avoiding a vacuum at the end of their tenures and to ensure continuity in the administration and management of this Institution, as well as effective implementation of its programs;

WISHING, therefore to allocate the post of Director-General of the West African Health Organisation and that of Deputy-General of this Institution to Member States;

AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Article 1

The post of Director-General of the West African Health Organisation is hereby allocated to the Republic of Guinea Bissau.

Article 2

The post of Deputy Director-General of the West African Health Organisation is hereby allocated to the Republic of Liberia.

Article 3

The posts referred to in Articles 1 and 2 of this Supplementary Act shall be allocated to the Member States concerned for a non-renewable period of four (4) years with effect from the dale of assumption of office by the persons appointed to these posts

Article 4

The Director-General and the Deputy Director-General of the West African Health Organisation (WAHO) shall be selected and appointed from the Member States to which the positions have been allocated, in accordance with the relevant ECOWAS procedures;

Article 5

This Supplementary Act shall be published in the Official Journal of the Community by the ECOWAS Commission within thirty (30) days of its signature. It shall also be published within the same time frame in the National *Gazette* of each Member State

Article 6

- This Supplementary Act shall enter into force upon publication. Consequently, signatory Member States and the ECOWAS Institutions undertake to start implementing its provisions upon its entry into force.
- 2. This Supplementary Act is attached as an Annex to the ECOWAS Treaty of which it is an integral part;

Article 7

This Supplementary Act shall be deposited with the Commission which shall transmit certified copies to all Member States and register it with the African Union, the United Nations Organisation and such other organisations as Council may determine

IN FAITH WHEREOF, WE, Heads of State and Government of the Economic Community of West African States, have signed this Supplementary Act.

Done at Abuja, this 15th day of June 2007.

In single original in the English, French and Portuguese languages, all the three (3) texts being equally authentic.